

KANDLA, DATED 20/12/2016

In exercise of powers conferred under Section 8 of the Customs Act, 1962 (52 of 1962), I P.V.R. Reddy, Principal Commissioner of Customs, Kandla Commissionerate, Kandla hereby cancel/revoke the Notification No. 04/2008 dated 18.09.2008 approving the place as specified in the schedule of the said notification for loading of Exported Goods and unloading of Imported Goods for development of Container Terminal at the Port using the existing birth Nos. 12 on PPT Mode" to M/s ABG Kandla Container Terminal Ltd. under Section 8(a) of the said Act with reference to request letter dated 13.12.2016 by Kandla Port Trust wherein they have informed that they had taken over the berth no. 12 from M/s ABG Kandla Container Terminal Ltd.

The Custom Area notified under said notifications in respect of berth no. 12 stands denotified for M/s ABG Kandla Container Terminal Ltd. for landing place for loading of Exported Goods and unloading of Imported Goods for development of Container Terminal at the Port with effect from above said date.

(पी वी आर रेड्डी) (P. V. R. REDDY) प्रधान आयुक्त' /Principal Commissioner,

Date-20.12.2016

F.No. \$/20-132/2006/Apgg(G)

Copy-M/s ABG Kandla Container Terminal Ltd. Office No. 216, 2nd floor, Golden Arcade Plot No. 141, Sector Oslo Road, Gandhidham.

Copy to:-

- 1. The Chief Commissioner of Customs, Gujarat Zone, Ahmedabad.
- 2. The Additional Commissioner, Custom House, Kandla.
- 3. All DCs/ACs, Custom House Kandla/Bhuj.
- 4. Kandla Port TrustAll CFS.
- 5. CB Association, Kandla Customs Commissionerate.
- 6. Kandla Port Steamship Agents Association.
- 7. Kandla CFS Association, Kandla.
- 8. President, Gandhidham Chamber of Commerce, Gandhidham.
- 9. Notice Board.

10. EDI Section for uploading in Kandla Customs Commissionerate's website.